EO: 200 State of Oregon 229

BYE: 202216 MC 010.05
Employment Appeals Board
875 Union St. N.E.
Salem, OR 97311

EMPLOYMENT APPEALS BOARD DECISION
2023-EAB-1295

Modified
Overpayment Assessed, No Penalties

PROCEDURAL HISTORY: On April 15, 2022, the Oregon Employment Department (the
Department) served notice of an administrative decision concluding that claimant willfully made a
misrepresentation to obtain benefits, and assessing an overpayment of $6,200 in regular unemployment
insurance (regular Ul) benefits, $5,364 in Pandemic Emergency Unemployment Compensation (PEUC)
benefits, $12,600 in Federal Pandemic Unemployment Compensation (FPUC) benefits, and $1,200 in
Lost Wages Assistance (LWA) benefits, a $7,249.20 monetary penalty, and a 52-week penalty
disqualification from future benefits. Claimant filed a timely request for hearing. On October 30, 2023,
ALJ Frank conducted a hearing at which the employer failed to appear, and on November 7, 2023,
issued Order No. 23-UI-240643, affirming the April 15, 2022, administrative decision. On November
27,2023, claimant filed an application for review with the Employment Appeals Board (EAB).

FINDINGS OF FACT: (1) Prior to April 25, 2020, claimant held two jobs. One of claimant’s jobs was
as a full-time caregiver for a family member. Claimant’s other job was a part-time job working for SAS
Retail Merchandising, LLC. On April 25, 2020, claimant’s caregiver job was eliminated due to the
COVID-19 pandemic.

(2) On May 7, 2020, claimant filed an initial claim for regular UI benefits. The Department determined
that claimant had a monetarily valid claim with a weekly benefit amount of $248. At or around the time
the Department processed claimant’s initial claim, a Department representative called claimant to
discuss claimant’s eligibility for benefits. Based on this conversation, claimant formed the belief that
when making weekly claims for benefits, she was “putting it for [her] primary lost job” as a caregiver
and that she was not supposed to report hours and earnings from SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC
“because [she] wasn’t filing unemployment against SAS.” Transcript at 20-21.

(3) Claimant filed a weekly claim for benefits for the week of April 26, 2020, through May 2, 2020
(week 18-20). On claimant’s weekly claim form for week 18-20, claimant answered “yes” to the
question, “Did you work last week or receive any vacation or holiday pay?”. Claimant also reported
working 25 hours and receiving $325 in earnings for week 18-20, figures that corresponded to

Case # 2022-UI-64550

Level 3 - Restricted



EAB Decision 2023-EAB-1295

claimant’s part-time job with SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC. The Department did not pay claimant for
week 18-20 because the earnings claimant reported for that week exceeded her weekly benefit amount.

(4) Shortly thereafter, the Department sent claimant a letter requesting additional information about
claimant’s claim for week 18-20. On May 30, 2022, claimant returned the Department’s letter with
information responding to the inquiries about week 18-20. For the question, “Did you work during the
week?” claimant left the answer blank. Exhibit 1 at 8. For the questions, “If you worked, how many
hours did you work?” and “What were your gross earnings for the week?” claimant initially wrote
something, then marked out what she wrote. Exhibit 1 at 8. At the bottom of the letter claimant wrote the
following message:

My primary job was “Lisa Doyle” Senior Services & disability[.] My annual income was
$ 32,000 annually. This job stop 4/25/2020.

S.A.S. Retail Services is my second part time job. I am still currently working 20 a week
at $13.00 an hour.

I have lost most of my income with the loss of my job through senior services division.
Exhibit 1 at 8.

(5) Claimant claimed benefits for the weeks including May 3, 2020, through August 1, 2020 (weeks 19-
20 through 31-20), August 16, 2020, through November 7, 2020 (weeks 34-20 through 45-20), January
3, 2021 through March 27, 2021 (01-21 through 12-21), and April 11, 2021 through July 31, 2021 (15-

21 through 30-21). These are the weeks at issue.

(6) For each of the weeks at issue, claimant received earnings from SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC that
exceeded her weekly benefit amount. However, for each week claimant answered “no” to the question,
“Did you work last week or receive any vacation or holiday pay?”” and did not list her hours and
earnings from SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC. Claimant did not do so because she thought the weekly
claim form questions pertained only to her job working as a caregiver that she had lost.

(7) Claimant received $248 in regular UI benefits for each of weeks 19-20 through 31-20 and weeks 34-
20 through 45-20, for a total of $6,200 in regular Ul benefits. Thereafter, claimant’s regular Ul claim
expired, and claimant’s claim was extended via a PEUC claim. Claimant received $248 in PEUC
benefits for each of weeks 01-21 through 12-21 and 15-21 through 30-21, for a total of $6,944 in PEUC
benefits.

(8) For each of weeks 19-20 through 30-20, claimant received $600 in FPUC benefits. For each of
weeks 01-21 through 12-21 and 15-21 through 30-21, claimant received $300 in FPUC benefits. All
told, claimant received a total of $15,600 in FPUC benefits. For each of weeks 31-20 and 34-20 through
36-20, claimant received $300 in LWA benefits, for a total of $1,200 in LWA benefits.

(9) Each of the payments the Department made to claimant for weeks 19-20 through 31-20, weeks 34-20
through 45-20, and weeks 01-21 through 12-21 were made on or before March 29, 2021. The
Department paid claimant for weeks 15-21 through 30-21 on or after April 19, 2021.

Page 2
Case # 2022-UI-64550



EAB Decision 2023-EAB-1295

(10) Had claimant accurately reported her hours and earnings for SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC for
each of the weeks at issue, the Department would not have paid claimant the $6,200 in regular UI
benefits and would not have paid claimant $5,364 of the $6,944 in PEUC benefits claimant received.
Because of special weekly benefit amount reduction rules governing weeks 21-21 through 30-21, the
Department would have paid claimant PEUC benefits in the amount of $203 for week 21-21, $203 for
week 22-21, $144 for week 23-21, $144 for week 24-21, $129 for week 25-21, $129 for week 26-21,
$225 for week 27-21, $225 for week 28-21, $89 for week 29-21, and $89 for week 30-21, for a
combined total of $1,580 in PEUC benefits that the Department would have paid claimant for those
weeks.

(11) Had claimant accurately reported her hours and earnings for SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC for
each of the weeks at issue, the Department would not have paid $12,600 of the $15,600 in FPUC
benefits claimant received. Because of special weekly benefit amount reduction rules governing weeks
21-21 through 30-21 that made claimant eligible to receive PEUC benefits for those weeks, the
Department would have still paid claimant $300 in FPUC benefits for each of weeks 21-21 through 30-
21, for a combined total $3,000 in FPUC benefits for those weeks. Had claimant accurately reported her
hours and earnings for weeks 31-20 and 34-20 through 36-20, the Department would not have paid
claimant the $1,200 in LWA benefits she received for those weeks.

(12) In February or March 2022, the Department began investigating whether claimant had failed to
report earnings from SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC received during the weeks at issue.

(13) On April 15, 2022, the Department issued the April 15, 2022, administrative decision, concluding
that claimant had willfully made misrepresentations to obtain the benefits she received for the weeks at
issue and assessing overpayments for those benefits that claimant was liable to repay, as well as a
monetary penalty, and a 52-week penalty disqualification from future benefits.

CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS: Order No. 23-UI-240643 is modified. Claimant is not liable for
overpayments relating to weeks 19-20 through 31-20, 34-20 through 45-20, or 01-21 through 12-21
because ORS 657.267(4) prohibited the Department from amending its initial decisions to allow
payment of benefits for those weeks to decisions for those weeks assessing an overpayment that
claimant must repay. For the weeks of 15-21 through 30-21, claimant received $2,388 in PEUC benefits
and $1,800 in FPUC benefits to which she was not entitled. Claimant is liable for an overpayment of
$2,388 in PEUC benefits and $1,800 in FPUC benefits to be recovered in accordance with the same
procedures as apply to recovery of regular UI overpayments. Claimant is not liable for a monetary
penalty or penalty weeks.

Remuneration. An individual is only eligible to receive unemployment insurance benefits if they are
“unemployed” within the meaning of ORS Chapter 657. ORS 657.155(1) (““An unemployed individual
shall be eligible to receive benefits with respect to any week . . . .”). Under ORS 657.100(1), “An
individual is deemed ‘unemployed’ in any week during which the individual performs no services and
with respect to which no remuneration for services performed is paid or payable to the individual, or in
any week of less than full-time work if the remuneration paid or payable to the individual for services
performed during the week is less than the individual’s weekly benefit amount.”

Page 3
Case # 2022-UI-64550



EAB Decision 2023-EAB-1295

Here, claimant’s weekly earnings from SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC exceeded her weekly benefit
amount each week for weeks 19-20 through 31-20, weeks 34-20 through 45-20, and weeks 01-21
through 12-21. Claimant therefore did not constitute an “unemployed individual” per ORS 657.100(1)
for any of those weeks and, accordingly, was not eligible to receive benefits for those weeks under ORS
657.155(1).

However, for the reasons detailed below, claimant is not liable to repay the benefits she received for
weeks 19-20 through 31-20, weeks 34-20 through 45-20, and weeks 01-21 through 12-21.

Overpayment of Regular UI Benefits. ORS 657.310(1)(a) provides that an individual who received
benefits to which the individual was not entitled is liable to either repay the benefits or have the amount
of the benefits deducted from any future benefits otherwise payable to the individual under ORS chapter
657. That provision applies if the benefits were received because the individual made or caused to be
made a false statement or misrepresentation of a material fact, or failed to disclose a material fact,
regardless of the individual’s knowledge or intent. /d. In addition, an individual who has been overpaid
benefits under ORS 657.215 because the individual made a willful misrepresentation to obtain benefits
is liable for a penalty in an amount of at least 15, but not greater than 30, percent of the amount of the
overpayment. ORS 657.310(2)(a). Moreover, an individual who willfully made a false statement or
misrepresentation, or willfully failed to report a material fact, to obtain benefits, may be disqualified for
benefits for a period not to exceed 52 weeks. ORS 657.215. Where the Department has paid benefits, it
has the burden to prove benefits should not have been paid. Nichols v. Employment Division, 24 Or App
195, 544 P2d 1068 (1976).

The order under review concluded that claimant was paid benefits to which she was not entitled for the
weeks at issue because she failed to correctly report her earnings for each week on her weekly claim
forms. Order No. 23-UI-240643 at 6-11. The record supports this conclusion. However, the order under
review also concluded that claimant’s failure to report her earnings were willful misrepresentations
because they were omissions willfully made to obtain benefits. Order No. 23-UI-240643 at 11-13. The
record does not support that conclusion. The order under review is modified as outlined below to reflect
that claimant did not make willful misrepresentations to obtain benefits and therefore is not liable for a
monetary penalty or penalty weeks.

For each of the weeks at issue, claimant answered “No” to the question, “Did you work last week or
receive any vacation or holiday pay?” and also failed each week to report her hours and earnings from
SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC. Transcript at 20. At hearing, claimant explained that the reason she
failed to acknowledge on her weekly claim forms that she worked for and received earnings from SAS
Retail Merchandising, LLC, was that she understood the weekly claim questions to relate only to her
caregiver job, the “primary job” that claimant lost, not to SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC because
claimant “wasn’t filing unemployment against SAS” she was “filing . . . for the loss of [her] first job,
[her] primary job” as a caregiver. Transcript at 20-21. Claimant further explained that a Department
representative called her shortly after she filed her initial claim to discuss claimant’s eligibility for
benefits, and that based on this conversation, claimant was “under the assumption that [she] was not
supposed to claim the SAS hours.” Transcript at 18, 26.

The Department asserted at hearing that claimant’s failure to report her hours and earnings for SAS
Retail Merchandising, LLC was the result of willful misrepresentation. First, the Department’s witness

Page 4
Case # 2022-UI-64550



EAB Decision 2023-EAB-1295

testified that claimant had filed initial claims for benefits on five previous occasions and asserted that
that showed claimant had experience with unemployment insurance and must have known her duty to
report hours and earnings. Transcript at 9. However, the Department’s witness conceded that claimant’s
experience reporting hours and earnings in connection with her past claim or claims was “limited” and
did not assert that claimant’s previous claim or claims involved a situation where, as here, claimant
claimed benefits after losing one job but while still working for another employer, on a part time basis.
Transcript at 9. The evidence of claimant’s prior claim or claims did not prove that claimant’s omissions
in this case regarding hours and earnings from SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC were willful
misrepresentations.

A second point raised by the Department at hearing was that for the first week claimant claimed
benefits, the week of April 26 through May 2, 2020 (week 18-20), claimant reported working 25 hours
and earning $325. Transcript at 10; Exhibit 1 at 53. Claimant apparently meant for this to refer to hours
and earnings from SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC, because the record shows that claimant’s last day
working as a caregiver was April 25, 2020; and further because the $325 earned for working 25 hours
corresponds to a wage of $13 per hour, which is consistent with the wage SAS Retail Merchandising,
LLC paid claimant. Exhibit 1 at 8. Because the Department recognized that claimant’s week 18-20
earnings exceeded her weekly benefit amount, it did not pay claimant benefits for that week. At hearing,
the Department witness asserted that because claimant was not paid benefits due to the excess earnings
she reported from SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC for week 18-20, her failure to report earnings from
SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC on her claim forms for the weeks that followed—the weeks at issue in
this case—must have been willful misrepresentations. Transcript at 8.

However, the letter that claimant returned to the Department in response to its inquiries about week 18-
20, which was returned on May 30, 2020, just shortly after week 18-20, contains information suggesting
that, from the start, claimant was confused about whether she was obligated to report hours and earnings
from SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC. For example, in claimant’s response to the letter, which called
for information for week 18-20 about hours and earnings, claimant was asked, “Did you work during the
week?”, yet did not circle either “Yes” or “No” but left the answer blank. Exhibit 1 at 8. Claimant was
also asked, “If you worked, how many hours did you work?” and “What were your gross earnings for
the week?”, and for these questions claimant appeared to write something, and then mark it out. Exhibit
1 at 8. Claimant also included a hand-written message at the bottom of the letter, explaining that she
viewed the caregiving job she lost as her “primary job”, that SAS Retail Merchandising was her “second
part time job” where she was “still currently working”, and that she lost most of her income with the loss
of the caregiving job. Exhibit 1 at 8. This message is roughly consistent with claimant’s explanation at
hearing that she understood the weekly claim questions to relate only to her caregiver job, the “primary
job” that claimant lost, not to SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC. Transcript at 20-21.

Though the Department’s witness suggested at hearing that claimant’s reference in the hand-written
message of “still currently working” for SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC was an indication that
claimant knew she was supposed to report earnings from that employer, neither the Department nor the
ALJ elicited testimony from claimant at hearing that clarified what claimant understood when she wrote
that. Transcript at 8, 11. At hearing, claimant did not recall the letter she returned May 30, 2020,
believed the first communication she received from the Department about misreporting earnings was

Page 5
Case # 2022-UI-64550



EAB Decision 2023-EAB-1295

from February 2022, and ultimately stated that she did not have the May 30, 2020, letter in the packet
she received for the hearing.! Transcript at 21-22, 26, 27.

On balance, the evidence of claimant’s hours and earnings reported for week 18-20 is not sufficient to
prove that claimant’s omissions in this case were willful misrepresentations. The explanation claimant
offered at hearing for failing to report hours and earnings for SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC during the
weeks at issue was plausible, given that the question, “Did you work last week or receive any vacation
or holiday pay?”, did not elaborate on what was meant by “work.” Therefore, it is not illogical that an
individual in claimant’s circumstances would view “work™ as confined to work performed for the
caregiving job that claimant had lost. Furthermore, claimant’s May 30, 2020, letter, in the main,
substantiates that claimant was operating under a misunderstanding regarding what she was obligated to
report.

In light of the foregoing, the Department did not meet its burden to show that claimant’s failure to report
her hours and earnings for SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC for each of the weeks at issue was the result
of willful misrepresentation. Accordingly, the record shows that claimant made the false statements on
her weekly claim forms because of an error, not willfully to obtain benefits, and the overpayment of
benefits in this case is therefore governed by ORS 657.310(1). Claimant is not liable for a monetary
penalty or penalty weeks under ORS 657.310(2)(a) and ORS 657.215.

Lack Authority to Amend Claims. ORS 657.267 provides as follows:

(1) An authorized representative shall promptly examine each claim for waiting week credit or
for benefits and, on the basis of the facts available, make a decision to allow or deny the claim.
Information furnished by the claimant, the employer or the employer’s agents on forms provided
by the Employment Department pursuant to the authorized representative’s examination must be
accompanied by a signed statement that such information is true and correct to the best of the
individual’s knowledge. Notice of the decision need not be given to the claimant if the claim is
allowed but, if the claim is denied, written notice must be given to the claimant. If the claim is
denied, the written notice must include a statement of the reasons for denial, and if the claim is
denied under any provision of ORS 657.176, the notice must also set forth the specific material
facts obtained from the employer and the employer’s agents that are used by the authorized
representative to support the reasons of the denial. The written notice must state the reasons for
the decision.

(2) If the claim is denied under any provision of ORS 657.176, written notice of the decision
must be given to the employing unit, or to the agent of the employing unit, that, in the opinion of
the Director of the Employment Department, is most directly involved with the facts and
circumstances relating to the disqualification.

(3) Notice of a decision that was wholly or partially based on information filed with the director
in writing within 10 days after the notice provided for in ORS 657.265 must be given to any
employing unit or agent of the employing unit that filed the information.

! The ALJ admitted Exhibit 1 without first describing its contents, such as the May 30, 2020 letter, with particularity and
without inquiring whether claimant had been served with Exhibit 1 prior to the hearing. See Audio Record at 8:20 to 11:30.

Page 6
Case # 2022-UI-64550



EAB Decision 2023-EAB-1295

(4) If a decision to allow payment made pursuant to this section does not require notice, that
decision may be amended by an authorized representative. The amendment must be made by
written notice informing the recipient of the right of appeal pursuant to ORS 657.269. The
amendment must be issued within one year of the original decision to allow payment, except in
cases of alleged willful misrepresentation or fraud. A decision requiring notice, made pursuant
to this section, may be amended unless it has become a final decision under ORS 657.269.

(Emphasis added.)

The order under review concluded that for weeks 19-20 through 31-20, 34-20 through 45-20, and 01-21
through 12-21, claimant was overpaid $6,200 in regular UI benefits, $2,976 in PEUC benefits, $10,800
in FPUC benefits, and $1,200 in LWA benefits. Order No. 23-UI-240643 at 4-9. However, ORS
657.267(4) prohibits the Department from amending its original decisions to allow payment by assessing
overpayments for those weeks.

The Department made its original decisions under ORS 657.267(1) to allow payment of benefits for
weeks 19-20 through 31-20, 34-20 through 45-20, and 01-21 through 12-21 by paying each of the claims
on or before March 29, 2021. Exhibit 1 at 46-52. Because the decisions to allow payment did not require
notice under ORS 657.267, the Department could only amend the decisions to allow payment within one
year of the decisions, in the absence of “alleged willful misrepresentation or fraud.” ORS 657.267(4).
The April 15, 2022, administrative decision amended the original decisions to allow payment for weeks
19-20 through 31-20, 34-20 through 45-20, and 01-21 through 12-21 because it concluded that claimant
was overpaid benefits for those weeks due to excess earnings. The April 15, 2022, administrative
decision was issued more than one year after the last decision allowing payment for week 12-21 on
March 29, 2021.

Accordingly, the Department was prohibited from making the amendments for weeks 19-20 through 31-
20, 34-20 through 45-20, and 01-21 through 12-21, except in cases of willful misrepresentation or fraud.
As discussed above, this case is not a case of willful misrepresentation or fraud because claimant’s
failure to report her hours and earnings for SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC was due to a mistake or
misunderstanding regarding what she was obligated to report. Thus, the one-year limitation on amending
decisions under ORS 657.267(4) applies, and the Department was not permitted to amend the original
decisions allowing the payment of benefits for weeks 19-20 through 31-20, 34-20 through 45-20, and
01-21 through 12-21 with decisions assessing an overpayment for those weeks.

Claimant is not liable to repay the $6,200 regular UI overpayment associated with the Regular Ul
benefits she received for weeks 19-20 through 31-20 and 34-20 through 45-20. Claimant is not liable to
repay the $2,976 PEUC overpayment associated with the PEUC benefits she received for weeks 01-21
through 12-21. Claimant is not liable to repay the $10,800 FPUC overpayment associated with the
FPUC benefits she received for weeks 19-20 through 30-20 and 01-21 through 12-21. Claimant is also
not liable to repay the $1,200 LWA overpayment associated with the LWA benefits she received for
weeks 31-20 and 34-20 through 36-20.

Overpayment of PEUC Benefits Weeks 15-21 through 30-21. Per U.S. Department of Labor
guidance, recovery of PEUC overpayments are governed by the same procedures that apply to recovery

Page 7
Case # 2022-UI-64550



EAB Decision 2023-EAB-1295

of overpayment of regular Ul See U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Unemployment Insurance Program Letter No.
17-20 (April 10, 2020) (UIPL 17-20), at I-11. Under the provisions of the CARES Act, 15 U.S.C. §
9025, and focusing only on the weeks at issue not prohibited by the one-year limitation on amending
decisions under ORS 657.267(4), claimant received PEUC benefits for each of weeks 15-21 through 30-
21 to which she was not entitled because she was not eligible for benefits under state law.

For each of weeks 15-21 through 20-21, claimant had earnings from SAS Retail Merchandising, LLC
that exceeded her weekly benefit amount. This means that for each of those weeks, claimant was not an
“unemployed individual” per ORS 657.100(1) and, accordingly, was not eligible to receive benefits for
those weeks under ORS 657.155(1). Therefore, claimant received $248 in PEUC benefits to which she
was not entitled for each of weeks 15-21 through 20-21, totaling $1,488.

However, for each of weeks 21-21 through 30-21, claimant was entitled to receive PEUC benefits, but in
an amount less than her weekly benefit amount, because for those weeks her benefits were subject to a
reduction based on the earnings claimant received during each of weeks 21-21 through 30-21.
Specifically, Oregon House Bill 3178, signed into law by the Governor on May 17, 2021, temporarily
modified the definition of “unemployed” to remove the portion shown in strikethrough, below.

An individual is deemed “unemployed” in any week during which the individual
performs no services and with respect to which no remuneration for services performed is
paid or payable to the individual, or in any week of less than full-time work-the

The effect of this temporary amendment, effective for weeks beginning May 23, 2021, through January
1, 2022 (weeks 21-21 through 52-21), is to consider individuals working less than full time to have been
“unemployed,” and therefore potentially eligible for benefits. This is the case even if they earned more
than their weekly benefit amount during weeks claimed during the period in which the amendment is
effective. For this reason, although claimant’s earnings for each of weeks 21-21 through 30-21 were
more than her weekly benefit amount of $248, she remained eligible to receive benefits for those weeks.

Nevertheless, the amount of benefits claimant was entitled to receive for each of weeks 21-21 through
30-21 was subject to an earnings reduction under ORS 657.150(6). On September 1, 2020, the Governor
signed Senate Bill 1701, which, in relevant part, temporarily modified ORS 657.150(6) as follows:

An eligible unemployed individual who has employment in any week shall have the

individual’s weekly benefit amount reduced, but not below zero, by the amount of
earnings paid or payable that exceeds the greater of:

(a) $300; or
(b) One-third of the individual’s weekly benefit amount.

This temporary change in the statute was effective September 6, 2020, through January 1, 2022 (weeks
37-20 through 52-21).

Page 8
Case # 2022-UI-64550



EAB Decision 2023-EAB-1295

Applying ORS 657.150(6), as modified by Senate Bill 1701, to week 21-21, claimant’s weekly benefit
amount was $248. One-third of $248 is $82.67. The greater of $300 and $82.67 is $300. The amount of
claimant’s $344.60 earnings for week 21-21 that exceeded $300 was $44.60. Exhibit 1 at 33-34;
Transcript at 16. Claimant’s $248 weekly benefit amount for week 21-21 is therefore reduced dollar-for-
dollar by $44.60, which, when rounded, equals $203. Thus, claimant’s weekly benefit amount for week
21-21 was $203 and claimant was overpaid $45 in PEUC benefits for that week.

As to week 22-21, claimant’s weekly benefit amount was $248. One-third of $248 is $82.67. The greater
of $300 and $82.67 is $300. The amount of claimant’s $344.60 earnings for week 22-21 that exceeded
$300 was $44.60. Exhibit 1 at 33-34; Transcript at 16. Claimant’s $248 weekly benefit amount for week
22-21 is therefore reduced dollar-for-dollar by $44.60, which, when rounded, equals $203. Thus,
claimant’s weekly benefit amount for week 22-21 was $203 and claimant was overpaid $45 in PEUC
benefits for that week.

As to week 23-21, claimant’s weekly benefit amount was $248. One-third of $248 is $82.67. The greater
of $300 and $82.67 is $300. The amount of claimant’s $403.10 earnings for week 23-21 that exceeded
$300 was $103.10. Exhibit 1 at 33-34; Transcript at 16. Claimant’s $248 weekly benefit amount for
week 23-21 is therefore reduced dollar-for-dollar by $103.10, which, when rounded, equals $144. Thus,
claimant’s weekly benefit amount for week 23-21 was $144 and claimant was overpaid $104 in PEUC
benefits for that week.

As to week 24-21, claimant’s weekly benefit amount was $248. One-third of $248 is $82.67. The greater
of $300 and $82.67 is $300. The amount of claimant’s $403.10 earnings for week 24-21 that exceeded
$300 was $103.10. Exhibit 1 at 33-34; Transcript at 16. Claimant’s $248 weekly benefit amount for
week 24-21 is therefore reduced dollar-for-dollar by $103.10, which, when rounded, equals $144. Thus,
claimant’s weekly benefit amount for week 24-21 was $144 and claimant was overpaid $104 in PEUC
benefits for that week.

As to week 25-21, claimant’s weekly benefit amount was $248. One-third of $248 is $82.67. The greater
of $300 and $82.67 is $300. The amount of claimant’s $418.10 earnings for week 25-21 that exceeded
$300 was $118.10. Exhibit 1 at 33-34; Transcript at 16. Claimant’s $248 weekly benefit amount for
week 25-21 is therefore reduced dollar-for-dollar by $118.10, which, when rounded, equals $129. Thus,
claimant’s weekly benefit amount for week 25-21 was $129 and claimant was overpaid $119 in PEUC
benefits for that week.

As to week 26-21, claimant’s weekly benefit amount was $248. One-third of $248 is $82.67. The greater
of $300 and $82.67 is $300. The amount of claimant’s $418.11 earnings for week 26-21 that exceeded
$300 was $118.11. Exhibit 1 at 33-34; Transcript at 16. Claimant’s $248 weekly benefit amount for
week 26-21 is therefore reduced dollar-for-dollar by $118.11, which, when rounded, equals $129. Thus,
claimant’s weekly benefit amount for week 26-21 was $129 and claimant was overpaid $119 in PEUC
benefits for that week.

As to week 27-21, claimant’s weekly benefit amount was $248. One-third of $248 is $82.67. The greater
of $300 and $82.67 is $300. The amount of claimant’s $322.98 earnings for week 27-21 that exceeded
$300 was $22.98. Exhibit 1 at 33-34; Transcript at 16. Claimant’s $248 weekly benefit amount for week
27-21 is therefore reduced dollar-for-dollar by $22.98, which, when rounded, equals $23. Thus,

Page 9
Case # 2022-UI-64550



EAB Decision 2023-EAB-1295

claimant’s weekly benefit amount for week 27-21 was $225 and claimant was overpaid $23 in PEUC
benefits for that week.

As to week 28-21, claimant’s weekly benefit amount was $248. One-third of $248 is $82.67. The greater
of $300 and $82.67 is $300. The amount of claimant’s $322.98 earnings for week 28-21 that exceeded
$300 was $22.98. Exhibit 1 at 33-34; Transcript at 16. Claimant’s $248 weekly benefit amount for week
28-21 is therefore reduced dollar-for-dollar by $22.98, which, when rounded, equals $23. Thus,
claimant’s weekly benefit amount for week 28-21 was $225 and claimant was overpaid $23 in PEUC
benefits for that week.

As to week 29-21, claimant’s weekly benefit amount was $248. One-third of $248 is $82.67. The greater
of $300 and $82.67 is $300. The amount of claimant’s $458.71 earnings for week 29-21 that exceeded
$300 was $158.71. Exhibit 1 at 33-34; Transcript at 16. Claimant’s $248 weekly benefit amount for
week 29-21 is therefore reduced dollar-for-dollar by $158.71, which, when rounded, equals $89. Thus,
claimant’s weekly benefit amount for week 29-21 was $89 and claimant was overpaid $159 in PEUC
benefits for that week.

As to week 30-21, claimant’s weekly benefit amount was $248. One-third of $248 is $82.67. The greater
of $300 and $82.67 is $300. The amount of claimant’s $458.72 earnings for week 30-21 that exceeded
$300 was $158.72. Exhibit 1 at 33-34; Transcript at 16. Claimant’s $248 weekly benefit amount for
week 30-21 is therefore reduced dollar-for-dollar by $158.72, which, when rounded, equals $89. Thus,
claimant’s weekly benefit amount for week 30-21 was $89 and claimant was overpaid $159 in PEUC
benefits for that week.

All told, claimant was overpaid $2,388 in PEUC benefits for weeks 15-21 through 30-21 ($1,488 + $45
+$45 +$104 + $104 + $119 + $119 + $23 + $23 + $159 + $159 = $2,388).

Under 15 U.S.C. § 9025(e)(3), the Department may recover the PEUC benefits by deduction from any
future PEUC payments payable to claimant or from any future unemployment compensation payable to
her under any state or federal unemployment compensation law administered by the Department during
the three-year period following the date she received the PEUC benefits to which she was not entitled.

U.S. Department of Labor guidance documents elaborate that while a PEUC overpayment may be offset
by other State and Federal unemployment benefits payable during this three-year period, State agencies
“must recover the amount of PEUC to which an individual was not entitled in accordance with the same
procedures as apply to recovery of overpayments of regular [UI] paid by the State.” UIPL 17-20, at I-11.
“After three years, a State may continue to recover PEUC overpayments through means other than
benefit offsets, according to State law.” UIPL 17-20 at I-11; see also U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
Unemployment Insurance Program Letter No. 17-20, Change 1 (May 13, 2020) at I-8 (“[15 U.S.C. §
9025(e)(3)] requires benefit offset as one method of recovery, but states can also use other means to
recover PEUC overpayments as allowable under state or Federal law[.]”). Accordingly, because the
provision of state law governing claimant’s regular UI overpayment is ORS 657.310(1), claimant is
liable to repay the amount of her PEUC overpayment or have it deducted from any future benefits
otherwise payable to claimant under ORS Chapter 657 during the five-year period following the date the
April 15, 2022, administrative decision becomes final.

Page 10
Case # 2022-UI-64550



EAB Decision 2023-EAB-1295

Overpayment of FPUC Benefits Weeks 15-21 through 30-21. Under the provisions of the CARES
Act, 15 U.S.C. § 9023, claimant also received $1,800 in FPUC benefits to which she was not entitled
because she was not eligible for PEUC benefits for each of weeks 15-21 through 20-21 as explained
above.

FPUC is a federal benefits program that provided eligible individuals with $300 per week, in addition to
their regular UI or PEUC weekly benefit amount, during the period of December 27, 2020, through
September 4, 2021. Individuals were eligible to receive the full $300 FPUC benefit if they were eligible
to receive at least one dollar of regular UI or PEUC benefits for the claimed week. See U.S. Dep’t of
Labor, Unemployment Insurance Program Letter No. 15-20 (April 4, 2020) at I-5. Claimant therefore is
liable for an overpayment of $1,800 in FPUC benefits, which corresponds the $300 in FPUC benefits
claimant received for each of weeks 15-21 through 20-21 when she was not entitled to any PEUC
benefits for those weeks. As to weeks 21-21 through 30-21, claimant was not overpaid FPUC benefits
for any of those weeks because she was entitled to at least one dollar of PEUC benefits for each of
weeks 21-21 through 30-21.

Under 15 U.S.C. § 9023(f)(3)(A), the Department may recover the $1,800 in FPUC benefits claimant
was overpaid by deduction from any future FPUC payments payable to claimant or from any future
unemployment compensation payable to claimant under any state or federal unemployment
compensation law administered by the Department during the three-year period following the date she
received the FPUC benefits to which she was not entitled.

U.S. Department of Labor guidance documents elaborate that while an FPUC overpayment may be
offset by other State and Federal unemployment benefits payable during this three-year period, State
agencies “must recover the amount of FPUC to which an individual was not entitled in accordance with
the same procedures as apply to recovery of overpayments of regular [UI] paid by the State.” U.S. Dep’t
of Labor, Unemployment Insurance Program Letter No. 15-20 (April 4, 2020) (UIPL 15-20), at I-7.
“After three years, a State may continue to recover FPUC overpayments through means other than
benefit offsets, according to State law.” UIPL 15-20 at I-7. Accordingly, because the provision of state
law governing claimant’s overpayment is ORS 657.310(1), claimant is liable to repay the amount of her
FPUC overpayment or have it deducted from any future benefits otherwise payable to claimant under
ORS Chapter 657 during the five-year period following the date the April 15, 2022, administrative
decision becomes final.

In summary, the order under review is modified. Claimant is not liable for overpayments relating to
weeks 19-20 through 31-20, 34-20 through 45-20, or 01-21 through 12-21 because ORS 657.267(4)
prohibited the Department from amending its initial decisions to allow payment of benefits for those
weeks. For the weeks of 15-21 through 30-21, claimant received $2,388 in PEUC benefits and $1,800 in
FPUC benefits to which she was not entitled. Claimant is liable to repay those amounts to be recovered
in accordance with the same procedures as apply to recovery of regular UI overpayments, which as
applies here, means claimant is liable to repay the amount of her PEUC and FPUC overpayments or
have the overpayments deducted from any future benefits otherwise payable to claimant under ORS
Chapter 657 during the five-year period following the date the April 15, 2022 administrative decision
becomes final. Claimant did not willfully make a misrepresentation to obtain benefits, and therefore is
not liable for a monetary penalty or penalty weeks.

Page 11
Case # 2022-UI-64550



EAB Decision 2023-EAB-1295

DECISION: Order No. 23-UI-240643 is modified, as outlined above.

S. Serres and A. Steger-Bentz;
D. Hettle, not participating.

DATE of Service: January 12, 2024

NOTE: You may appeal this decision by filing a Petition for Judicial Review with the Oregon Court of
Appeals within 30 days of the date of service listed above. See ORS 657.282. For forms and
information, you may write to the Oregon Court of Appeals, Records Section, 1163 State Street, Salem,
Oregon 97310 or visit the Court of Appeals website at courts.oregon.gov. Once on the website, use the
‘search’ function to search for ‘petition for judicial review employment appeals board’. A link to the
forms and information will be among the search results.

Please help us improve our service by completing an online customer service survey. To complete
the survey, please go to https://www.surveygizmo.com/s3/5552642/EAB-Customer-Service-Survey.
You can access the survey using a computer, tablet, or smartphone. If you are unable to complete the
survey online and need a paper copy of the survey, please contact our office.

Page 12
Case # 2022-UI-64550


https://www.surveygizmo.com/s3/5552642/EAB-Customer-Service-Survey

EAB Decision 2023-EAB-1295

( employment  UUnderstanding Your Employment
epartment
Appeals Board Decision

English

Attention — This decision affects your unemployment benefits. If you do not understand this decision, contact the
Employment Appeals Board immediately. If you do not agree with this decision, you may file a Petition for Judicial
Review with the Oregon Court of Appeals following the instructions written at the end of the decision.

Simplified Chinese

EE - RHRSEIEN RIS . DREAF AR R, GRS EFRRA . WREAREH
e, R DAL 2R EE RIS U, s MM L VRIABE e RV

Traditional Chinese

FEE - AHREEEENRERE S, MREAHAARRR, FHLBEYE LREEE. WREAFERILH
TRy G DAL IEZ RS RITR IR, 1 M _E BRI BB Y R A A

Tagalog

Paalala — Nakakaapekto ang desisyong ito sa iyong mga benepisyo sa pagkawala ng trabaho. Kung hindi mo
naiintindihan ang desisyong ito, makipag-ugnayan kaagad sa Lupon ng mga Apela sa Trabaho (Employment
Appeals Board). Kung hindi ka sumasang-ayon sa desisyong ito, maaari kang maghain ng isang Petisyon sa
Pagsusuri ng Hukuman (Petition for Judicial Review) sa Hukuman sa Paghahabol (Court of Appeals) ng Oregon
na sinusunod ang mga tagubilin na nakasulat sa dulo ng desisyon.

Vietnamese

Chu y - Quyét dinh nay anh huéng dén tro cap that nghiép cua quy vi. Néu quy vi khong hiéu quyét dinh nay, hay
lién lac v&i Ban Khang Céo Viéc Lam ngay lap tirc. Néu quy vi khong dong y VO quyet dinh nay, quy vi c6 thé nop
DPon Xin Tai Xét Tw Phap véi Toa Khang Cao Oregon theo cac huwéng dan dworc viét ra & cudi quyét dinh nay.

Spanish

Atencion — Esta decision afecta sus beneficios de desempleo. Si no entiende esta decisién, comuniquese
inmediatamente con la Junta de Apelaciones de Empleo. Si no esta de acuerdo con esta decision, puede
presentar una Aplicacion de Revision Judicial ante el Tribunal de Apelaciones de Oregon siguiendo las
instrucciones escritas al final de la decision.

Russian

BHumaHne — [laHHOe pelleHne BNudeT Ha Bawe nocobue no 6espaboTtuue. Ecnu peweHne Bam HENnOHATHO —
HemeasieHHo obpaTtuTech B AnennsaunoHHbin KomuteT no Tpygoyctponctsy. Ecnv Bl He cornacHbl C NPUHATBIM
peLLeHnem, Bbl MOXeTe nogatb Xogatancteo o [NepecmoTpe CyaebHoro Pewenunsa B AnennsaumoHHbin Cya wrata
OperoH, crnegyst MHCTPYKUUAM, ONMUCAHHBbIM B KOHLE PELLEHUS.

Oregon Employment Department + www.Employment.Oregon.gov « FORM200 (1018) « Page 1 of 2

Page 13
Case # 2022-UI-64550



EAB Decision 2023-EAB-1295

Khmer

GANGAIS — IUGAEGEISSTUU S MUTEIUHAUINESMSMINIHIUINAEAY U0 SIDINNAEADS
WUHNUGAMNEGIS: AJUSIRGHANN:RYMIZINNMINIMY I [UAISITINAERBS W UUGIMIIGH
UGS IS INNAERMGIAMAGRRIe sMilSaIufigiHimmywnnnigginnit Oregon IMWHSIHMY
iGNNI GHUNRSIUGRIPTIS:

Laotian

(SNag — ﬂﬂmﬂﬁ]lﬂjJ_J[’.JUﬂuEﬂUmﬂUEle2DUEmEﬂﬂUmDﬂjj"mEejm"m I]ﬂlﬂﬂiJUE”’lT'ﬂﬂ’mﬂﬁlllj m;nmmmmmuuumuumiu
BmBUﬂ“lU'ﬂ"ljj"]‘LlcﬁijUm ﬂ“lU]’WUUEWDOU“]ﬂ“]E’IO?JJJ']J zﬂﬂwm.u"muwmosjomumUmawmmmﬂummuamawam Oregon W@
EOUUMNUDm"l.UﬂﬂEE‘LIq,«lﬂEﬂUBﬂtOUE’ISUlﬂ’]U”Sjﬂ"mOQUU

Arabic

ahy Sy 13 e (3815 Y S 1Y) 658 Jaall e i ey Jos) ¢ 51 a1 138 g ol 13) el Lalal) Alad) daia _Le,fu;ajl)ghu
)1)3.1 Ljs.*iu)_all_d_u.) tubj_qdﬁ)qLdeﬁﬂmu}Juﬁm\ﬁﬂd

Farsi

o 3 R a8l s aladind )i ala 6 il L alialiBl (i 3 se aread Sul b 81 018 o 85 Lad 2 S sl ey aSa pl - da g
ASS I st Cual g & ) Sl et ol 31 gl 2 2sm ge Jead) ) g 31 saliial L o) $i e o)l Sl ) oS

Employment Appeals Board - 875 Union Street NE | Salem, OR 97311

Phone: (503) 378-2077 | 1-800-734-6949 | Fax: (503) 378-2129 | TDD: 711
www.Oregon.gov/Employ/eab

The Oregon Employment Department is an equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to
individuals with disabilities. Language assistance is available to persons with limited English proficiency at no cost.

El Departamento de Empleo de Oregon es un programa que respeta la igualdad de oportunidades. Disponemos de servicios o ayudas
auxiliares, formatos alternos y asistencia de idiomas para personas con discapacidades o conocimiento limitado del inglés, a pedido y
sin costo.

Oregon Employment Department « www.Employment.Oregon.gov « FORM200 (1018) * Page 2 of 2

Page 14
Case # 2022-UI-64550



